

GOVERNMENT AVIO SERVICE

OVERNMENT AVIO SERVIC No: 404-02-6/2018-05/8

Date: 04 April 2018 Belgrade

In compliance with Article 108, of the Public Procurement Law ("The Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", No. 124/12, 14/15 and 68/15) and the Report of Bid Evaluation Commission No. 404-02-6/2018-05/7 dated 04 April 2018, the following

## DECISION ON CONTRACT AWARD

is made for the Public Procurement of services – Procurement of maintenance services, technical support and worldwide support for the Learjet 31A aircraft and procurement of spare parts and materials, as the most advantageous bid is selected Bid No. 00002941, dated 05 March 2018 submitted by the Bidder JET AVIATION AG, Aeschengraben 6, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland. The contract for the Public procurement of the subject services will be concluded with the mentioned Bidder, pursuant to the accepted contract model.

This Decision should be published on the Internet page of the Government Avio Service www.aviosluzba.gov.rs, within three days from the day this decision was made.

## I PUBLIC PROCUREMENT GENERAL DATA

1. Name of the Contracting authority: Government Avio Service

2. Address of the Contracting authority: 11070 Novi Beograd, Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 2

3. Public procurement number: O- 02/2018.

4. Type of Contract award procedure: open procedure.

**5. Subject of Public procurement procedure:** Procurement of services – Procurement of maintenance services, technical support and worldwide support for the Learjet 31A aircraft and procurement of spare parts and materials.

**6. Data from Procurement Plan:** By Procurement Plan of the Government Avio-Service for the year 2018, No: 035-01-1/2018-01-1/4 from 08 January 2018, the Public Procurement of maintenance services, technical support and worldwide support for the Learjet 31A aircraft and procurement of spare parts and materials is foreseen.

Financial resources for the subject public Procurement are provided by the Law on Budget of the Republic of Serbia for year 2018 ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia, No. 113/17) – Section 3, Chapter 3.13 – Government Avio Service; Function 450 - Traffic; Program 2102 – Support to the activities of the Government; Program activity 0013 - Aircraft airworthiness; Economic classification 425 – Current Repairs and Maintenance and 426 – Material, Sources for funding 01- Income from budget.

- 7. Estimated value of the public procurement: 17.500.000,00 dinars.
- 8. Deviations from the Public procurement plan: none.
- 9. Bidder's general data: full name of the Bidder: JET AVIATION AG; address and main office: Aeschengraben 6, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland; Registration number: 7-006149-09; Identification number TIN161059 VAT number 636-210; large legal entity; commercial bank name: Credit Suisse Head Office CH 8070 Zurich Switzerland, Account number: 326779-11; contact person: Mr Michel Higelin; E-mail: michel.higelin @jetaviation.ch; tel/fax 0041/58/158 53 68; Bid No. 00002941 dated 05 March 2018, timely submitted, proper and acceptable; offered price: 4.540.00 CHF or 456.492,01 RSD, using the middle exchange rate of the National Bank of Serbia on 02/04/2018 for CHF currency (100,5489).
- 10. Rejected bids, reasons for bids' rejection and offered price of the subject bids: there are no rejected bids.
- 11. Name of the Bidder who was awarded the contract: JET AVIATION AG, Aeschengraben 6, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland, the Bid number 00002941, dated 05 March 2018, timely submitted, proper and acceptable; offered price: 4.540.00 CHF or 456.492,01 RSD, using the middle exchange rate of the National Bank of Serbia on 02/04/2018 for CHF currency (100,5489).
- 12. Criterion for selection of the most advantageous bid: the lowest offered price.

## **IIPUBLIC PROCUREMENT PROCEDURE, BID EVALUATION AND RANKING:**

Pursuant to Article 32 of the Law on Public Procurements, the Invitation for bid submission for the Public procurement of services – "Procurement of maintenance services, technical support and worldwide support for the Learjet 31A aircraft and procurement of spare parts and materials", 404-02-6/2018-05/4 dated 01 March 2018, was published on 01 March 2018 on the Public Procurement portal, on the Internet page of the Contracting authority: <a href="https://www.aviosluzba.gov.rs">www.aviosluzba.gov.rs</a> and on Portal of the Official journals of the Republic of Serbia and Regulations base.

Bid submission deadline, determined in the Invitation for bid submission, was 02 April 2018 until 12.00 o'clock.

Bid opening procedure was conducted immediately upon the expiry of the bid submission deadline, i.e. on 02 April, 2018. Bid opening procedure started at 12.30 and terminated on the same day at 13.30.

Commission for Public Procurement has determined that one bid was delivered to the address of Contracting authority within foreseen deadline, i.e. timely. That is the bid of the Bidder:

Number of the bid at Contracting authority's	Bidder's name	Date of receipt	Time of receipt
404-02-6/2018-05/6-I	JET AVIATION AG, Aeschengraben 6, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland	26 March, 2018	16:30

There were no untimely received bids.

The authorized bidder's representative nor other persons were present at the bid opening. Therefore, the Minutes on bid opening No. 404-02-6/2018-05/6 dated 02 April 2018, were submitted in accordance with Article 104, item 6 of the Law on Public Procurements.

On 04 April 2018, at 10:00 o'clock, the Commission composed of members: Jovanka Perušinović, Dragutin Gavrilović and Jelena Ognjanović performed a detailed review and expert evaluation of the bid and made a respective Minutes.

Commission's work was supported by Sofija Žmirić, English language translator.

Commission established the following:

- that the Bidder JET AVIATION AG, Aeschengraben 6, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland, submitted the offer on 26 March 2018, at 16.30 by post services and therefore it has been concluded that the bid was timely delivered,
- that the bid and all annexes and evidence attached to the bid are submitted in English language, pursuant to the conditions from Tender documentation,
- that the bid contains all forms required by Tender documentation, as follows:
  - Form No. 1 Bid form; completed, certified and signed,
  - Form No. 2 Price breakdown form; completed, certified and signed,
  - Form No. 3 Bid preparation costs form, certified and signed,
  - Form No. 4 Statement of the independent bid; certified,
  - Form No. 5 -Bidder's general data form; completed, certified and signed
  - Form No. 6 Statement of the group member; not applicable,
  - Form No. 7 Group member's general data; not applicable
  - Form No. 8 Bidder's statement that he is not participating with subcontractors, completed, certified and signed
  - Form No. 9 Statement on hiring a subcontractor; not applicable
  - Form No. 10 Subcontractor's general data; not applicable
- Form No. 11 Statement on compliance with mandatory conditions pursuant to Art. 75, paragraph 2 of the Public Procurement Law
  - Form No. 12 Contract Model
  - that the bid contains all evidence, as follows
- 1. Excerpt from the Registry for Canton Basel- City dated 09 March 2018 as evidence that the company JET AVIATION AG, with registered office at Aeschengraben 26, 4051 Bazel City, Switzerland, was entered in the Company Register on 13 November 1967, for the first time.
- 2. Statement of Law Office VISCHER AG, legal advisers of the Company JET AVIATION AG, dated 12 March 2018, issued based on Company Statute and Excerpt from the Registry for Canton Basel- City, proving that the Bidder operates in accordance with the applicable regulations of Switzerland, i.e. that the Bidder and his legal representative have not been convicted of a criminal act as a part of organized criminal organization, of a criminal act against commerce, environment, giving or accepting bribe, committing fraud.
- 3. Certificate issued on 31 March 2018 by Financial Department of Tax Administration for Canton Basel-Stadt proving that the Bidder JET AVIATION AG, with registered office at Aeschengraben 26, 4051 Basel City, Switzerland, has settled all due taxes and other public taxes of Canton Basel-Stadt, and that he has no outstanding debts regarding tax payments, as well.

Certificates on paid health insurance of employees issued by SUVA organization, City of Basel Fund dated 09 February 2018 and Certificate on corresponding contributions paid dated 31 January 2018.

- **4.1.** Approval certificate part 145 issued by FOCA-e (EASA member) proving that the Bidder JET AVIATION AG, with registered office at Aeschengraben 26, 4051 Basel City, Switzerland has fulfilled all conditions for performance of services that are subject of the public procurement. Pursuant to the afore mentioned, JET AVIATION AG possesses (APPROVAL CERTIFICATE PART 145) for:
  - aircraft (A1- aeroplane) FALCON 50 base and line maintenance,
  - aircraft (A1- aeroplane) LEARJET 31A base and line maintenance,
  - engine unit (B1- TURBINE) HONEYWELL TFE731.
- **4.2.** Document proving that the bidder JET AVIATION AG is certified as the authorized service center for the aircraft Learjet 31A by the aircraft manufacturer Bombardier issued on 12 November 2016.
- **4.3.** Document proving that the bidder JET AVIATION AG is certified as the authorized Service center for TFE-731 engine units by the engine manufacturer Honeywell valid until 31 December 2017.

Besides the above mentioned, the Bidder submitted the Certificate of the Bankruptcy Administration of the Canton (Konkurssamt des Kantons Basel-Stadt), dated 12 March 2018, that the Bidder is not on the list of the business entities under the Bankruptcy and that the Bidder has no outstanding debts pertaining to losses.

In the line of the above mentioned, Commission unanimously established that the bid number 00002941 of the Bidder JET AVIATION AG, Aeschengraben 6, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland, dated 05 March 2018 is in compliance with all conditions of the Public Procurement Law and tender documentation and therefore acceptable.

Having in mind that only one bid has been received in the public procurement procedure in question and that in the expert evaluation procedure it was determined that it complies with all requirements of the Public Procurement Law and Tender Documentation, and therefore is acceptable, the Commission concluded that ranking of bids and respective ranking list made of only one bidder would be pointless. Therefore, in its Report, Commission proposed to Contracting authority to adopt Decision on Contract Award and make a Public procurement Contract for Procurement of maintenance services, technical support and worldwide support for the Learjet 31A aircraft and procurement of spare parts and materials with the Bidder: JET AVIATION AG, Aeschengraben 6, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland, whose Bid No: 00002941 dated 05 March 2018 has been unanimously evaluated as acceptable in the Public procurement procedure.

Pursuant to Article 108 of the Public Procurement Law and according to expert evaluation report no. 404-02-6/2018-05/7 dated 04 April 2018, the The Decision of the Contracting authority was made according to the wording thereof.

Pursuant to Article 108, paragraph 5 of the Public Procurement Law, the Contracting authority is bound to publish the Decision on contract award on the Public Procurement portal and the Internet page of the Contracting authority <a href="https://www.aviosluzba.gov.rs">www.aviosluzba.gov.rs</a>, within three days from the day of Decision.

**LEGAL REMEDY:** The time limit for submitting a request for protection of rights is 10 days from the date of publication of the decision to award the contract on the Public Procurement Portal.

ACTING DIRECTOR

Aneta Bulatović